
 
 
 
 
 

Harbor Area Review Board 
Meeting Agenda 

Cape Charles Civic Center 500 Tazewell Avenue 
April 11, 2016 

6:00 P.M. 
 
 
1. Call to Order; Roll Call 
 
2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3. Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of Agenda Format 
B. Approval of December  21, 2015 Meeting Minutes 

 
4. Old Applications 
 None 
 
5. New Business 

A.  Lot 19 Harbor District – locate wood-frame, single-story commercial building and new 
construction bath house on lot 19; 

B.  Lot 20 Harbor District - locate wood-frame, two-story mixed use building on 
permanent block and brick foundation on lot 20. 

   
6. Other Business 
 A. None. 
 
7.  Announcements 
 
8. Adjourn 
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DRAFT 
Harbor Area Review Board 

Regular Meeting 
Cape Charles Civic Center 

December 21, 2015 
6:00 p.m. 

 
At approximately 6:00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Chairman Ralph Orzo, having established a 
quorum, called to order the Harbor Area Review Board (HARB) Meeting.  In addition to Ralph 
Orzo, present were Board members Steve Bennett, Dennis McCoy, Joan Natali and Stuart 
Smith.  Board member Sandra Salopek was not in attendance. There was one vacancy on the 
Board. Also present were Town Planner Larry DiRe, Town Manager Brent Manuel and 
Assistant Town Clerk Amanda Hurley.  Applicants of Lot 19 Eyre Baldwin and Dan Brown of 
Southport Investors, LLC were in attendance. There were no members of the public in 
attendance. 
 
Ralph Orzo offered the invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Motion made by Joan Natali, seconded by Steve Bennett, and unanimously approved to 
accept the agenda format as presented.       
 
The Board members reviewed the minutes from the April 20, 2015 Regular Meeting. 
 
Motion made by Joan Natali, seconded by Dennis McCoy, and unanimously approved to 
accept the minutes from the April 20, 2015 Regular Meeting as presented.   
 
OLD APPLICATIONS 
There was no Old Business to review. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Lot 19 Harbor District – Procedures to General Application for building location on parcel 
Larry DiRe reported that this was a unique application as this was a completely intact 
building. The building was moved by barge from Oyster, VA to Cape Charles late November 
2015. The building materials and architectural style matched those found on many 
contributing structures in the Town’s Historic District. Two aerial maps were included in the 
packet which showed the developable part of the parcel and the portion of the parcel that 
was undevelopable because it was underwater. The building would need to meet the 
required 30’ setback. 
 
Stuart Smith commented on the exposed bulkhead sidewalks and the requirement of railing. 
 
There was some discussion regarding the use of the second story which was proposed to be a 
single unit overnight accommodation for short term rental. The first floor was proposed to be 
a café/raw bar/bistro. 
 
Eyre Baldwin stated that tonight he was just seeking approval for the placement of the 
building on the foundation. Steve Bennett stated that in order to issue a Harbor Development 
Certificate, all guidelines must be met in accordance with the ordinance and went on to state 
that he would like to see a site plan that showed the building in relation to the lot lines and 
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the proposed parking layout. At this time, Dan Brown left to retrieve the old site plan from 
the Harbor.  
 
Steve Bennett stated that another requirement was the landscape plan which was not yet 
available. There was some discussion regarding the incomplete application and the reaction 
of Town Council. 
 
Southport Investors, LLC was in the process of purchasing the lot next to Lot 19, so additional 
development could be expected in the future. 
 
Dan Brown returned and distributed the old conceptual master plan. 
 
Steve Bennett commented that this was a recommendation of a partial Harbor Development 
Certificate and in order to receive a Harbor Development Certificate, all conditions must be 
met. Joan Natali stated that it was a recommendation of a conditional Harbor Development 
Certificate issued only for the foundation according to the plot plan. 
 
Motion made by Stuart Smith, seconded by Joan Natali, to recommend Town Council 
approval of Lot 19 Harbor District as presented with the conditions that the applicants 
submit a new plot plan showing placement, elevations and setbacks for the Harvey’s 
building to the Zoning Administrator who would distribute to the HARB for approval.  
All other actions on the site were required to come back to the Harbor Area Review 
Board. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no Other Business to discuss. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
There were no announcements. 
 
Motion made by Joan Natali, seconded by Dennis McCoy and unanimously approved to 
adjourn the Harbor Area Review Board meeting. 
 
 
   
 Chairman Ralph Orzo 
 
  
Assistant Town Clerk 



Harbor Area Review Board Staff Report 
 

From:  Larry DiRe  
Date:  April 11, 2016 
Item:  5A- Lot 19 Cape Charles Harbor 
Attachments: Application; project narrative; site plan; building floorplans and elevations. 
 
 
Application Specifics 

The applicant has applied for a review by the Harbor Area Review Board for locating a 464-square 
foot, single-story, wood frame building (dock master station) and new construction of a 160-square 
foot bath\shower house at the location cited above.  The proposed uses conform to the Harbor District 
zoning ordinance and on-site parking, including a handicapped stall, is shown on the site plan.  Before 
the Board can recommend awarding a Harbor Development Certificate, certain requirements must be 
met.  Staff believes that these requirements have been met as the application is submitted. 
 
Article III Section 3.9 enumerates the design and development requirements that must be met.  First, 
the lot meets the lot area requirements described in Section 3.9.F.1.  The height and roofline\elevation 
continuity length requirements are not at issue here, and the buildings are lower than forty feet in 
height as required in Section 3.9.F.2.  Second, the setback requirements are met and the lot is part of 
an Intensely Developed Area.  That being the case, Section 3.9.F.3.b allows setback exemptions from 
the 30-foot setback line for “walkways, promenades, decks, gazebos, permitted signs, and similar 
structures intended to accommodate or provide amenities for pedestrians.”   Staff is applying this 
exemption to both the deck and the bath\shower house, since the latter structure will be used by 
visitors to the harbor coming by foot, motor vehicle, and boat.  Third, at less than 700-square feet of 
development on a 63,000 square foot lot, open space is available to the public through the existing 
walkway and the proposed green space.  In addition, there is ample room between the two structures to 
allow for pedestrian movement.  The curb shown on the site plan indicates the separation of 
pedestrians from motor vehicle traffic.  Fourth, both buildings accommodate architectural and design 
standards found on historic structures in Town and so satisfy the requirements of Sections 3.9.I.3.a, .b, 
.j, and .k.  Fifth, the parcel does not feature any alleys and so there are no requirements as stated in 
Sections 3.9.I.3.e, and .f.  Sixth, the small scale development will not have vehicular impact beyond 
what can be expected for the street in its current usage (Section 3.9.I.3.d, .g), and multimodal feature 
of the development will not impact pedestrian circulation around the two buildings (Section 3.9.I.3.i).  
Seventh, while the addition of any built structure or impervious surface creates mirco-climatic changes 
(Section 3.9.I.3.l), the small scale and low rise nature of the two proposed buildings will not create 
heat zones, cast shadows on streets or public open spaces, or redirect wind beyond what would be 
expected of a single-family house anywhere in Town.  Eight, on-site signage is small and affixed to 
the dock master station building (Section 3.9.I.3.o).  The attached elevations show the fixed sign 
posted by the main entrance door.  There is no free-standing signage associated with the development.  
Finally, both buildings are developed on a human-scale in terms of height, width, and massing.  This 
human-scale development conforms to page 32 of the Cape Charles Harbor Area Conceptual Master 
Plan and Design Guidelines, and so meets the requirements of Section 3.9.I.3.p. 
 
Recommendation 

Review the application materials and determine if a Harbor Development Certificate should be 
recommended for approval by the Town Council.   





 

Lot 19  Project Narrative 

 Southport Investors, LLC wishes to relocate a historic single-story building from 
Cheriton, VA to Cape Charles Harbor.  The structure is commonly referred to as "Miss Kitty's."  
Please see site plan provide for location of the structure.     

This building would serve as a “Dockmaster’s Station” for our marina.  This would be a 
small counter station/office where marina staff would control and schedule boat arrivals and 
departures.  Refreshments and other snacks would also be available to boaters and foot traffic. 

 A small bath-house has been drawn on the site plan.  Southport Investors, LLC would 
like to construct this small structure as a bathroom and shower facility for marina patrons.   



















Harbor Area Review Board Staff Report 

From: Larry DiRe
Date: April 11, 2016 
Item: 5B- Lot 20 Cape Charles Harbor 
Attachments: Application; project narrative; site plan. 

Application Specifics 

The applicant has applied for a review by the Harbor Area Review Board for locating a two-story, wood 
frame building (general merchandise retail and short-term stay accommodation) on a permanent 
foundation at the location cited above.  The foundation materials proposed are block and brick veneer. 
This building (commonly known as the Harvey building) was subject of an application before the Board 
on December 21, 2015.  The application at that time listed the proposed use as restaurant and overnight 
stay accommodation.  That previous application also requested citing the building on Lot 19.  The current 
application request locating the Harvey building on a permanent foundation on Lot 20, as shown on the 
site plan, and proposes retail and overnight accommodation as uses.  These proposed uses conform to the 
Harbor District zoning ordinance and on-site parking, including a handicapped stall, is shown on the site 
plan.  The applicant proposes adding a deck to the building providing both ramp and stairs access to 
grade.  Before the Board can recommend awarding a Harbor Development Certificate, certain 
requirements must be met.  Staff believes that these requirements have been met as the application is 
submitted. 

As was presented at the December 21, 2015 Board meeting, staff finds that the architectural and design 
requirements for this building are met.  The building’s construction dates to the early 1900s, making the 
historic harbor an appropriate location for its settlement.  The Harvey building’s materials, design, scale, 
and massing are all proportionate to the Harbor District and conforming to the intent of the Cape Charles 
Harbor Area Conceptual Master Plan and Design Guidelines.  The proposed location of this building 
poses no issue with required setbacks, and as shown on the site plan the building is outside of the railroad 
track setback. 

Article III Section 3.9 enumerates the design and development requirements that must be met.  First, the 
lot meets the lot area requirements described in Section 3.9.F.1.  Second, at less than 2,000-square feet of 
development on an 81,000 square foot lot, open space is available to the public.  Third, the parcel does 
not feature any alleys and so there are no requirements as stated in Sections 3.9.I.3.e, and .f.  Fourth, the 
small scale development and limited commercial uses will not have vehicular impact beyond what can be 
expected for the street in its current usage (Section 3.9.I.3.d, .g).  The multimodal (including marine) 
feature of the development will not impact pedestrian traffic (Section 3.9.I.3.i).  Fifth, while the addition 
of any built structure or impervious surface creates mirco-climatic changes (Section 3.9.I.3.l), the physical 
scale and height of the Harvey building will not create heat zones, cast shadows on streets or public open 
spaces, or redirect wind beyond what would be expected of a single-family house anywhere in Town. 
Sixth, on-site signage is small and affixed to the front (east side) of the building (Section 3.9.I.3.o). 
Finally, the site plan shows parking on Lot 19 adjacent to the Harvey building footprint.  Staff finds that 
to be appropriate given intention of sharing parking and reducing the growth of impervious surface on Lot 
20. Lot 20 is in a less developed state than the more industrial Lot 19.  Also, the same corporate entity
would be operating facilities on these lots, with the longer-term intention to purchase both lots. 

Recommendation 

Review the application materials and determine if a Harbor Development Certificate should be 
recommended for approval by the Town Council. 






	HARB 04-11-16 agenda
	#3B-12-21-15 HARB Minutes-DRAFT
	#5A.1-Staff Report-Lot 19
	#5A.2-Application-Lot 19
	#5A.3 Lot 19 Project Narrative
	#5A.4-Plot Plan for Lots 19 and 20
	#5A.5-Miss Kittys Elevations
	#5A.6-Plot Plan for Lot 19
	#5A.7 Miss Kittys Floor plan and elevations for Lot 19
	#5A.8 washroom elevation Lot 19
	#5B.1-Staff Report-Lot 20
	#5B.2-Application Lot 20
	#5B.3 Lot 20 Harvey Narrative

